

No. 64518-8-1

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

ALASKA DISTRIBUTORS CO.,

Claimant/Respondent,

v.

ALASKAN BREWING COMPANY,

Respondent/Appellant

---

RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION BRIEF

---

Paul R. Taylor (WSBA #14851)  
 Joshua B. Selig (WSBA #39628)  
 BYRNES & KELLER LLP  
 1000 Second Avenue, 38<sup>th</sup> Floor  
 Seattle WA, 98104  
 (206) 622-2000

Attorneys for Claimant/Respondent

ORIGINAL

FILED  
 COURT OF APPEALS  
 DIVISION I  
 2010 MAR -8 PM 4:11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUE ..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 5

    A. There Is No Error of Law on the Face of the Award 5

        1. There Is No Error of Law on the Face of the Award as to ADCO’s Damages ..... 7

        2. There Is No Error of Law on the Face of the Award as to the Award of Attorneys’ Fees to ADCO ..... 9

    B. A Motion to Vacate Is Not a Trial De Novo ..... 10

    C. ADCO Should Be Granted Its Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses ..... 12

V. CONCLUSION ..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**STATE CASES**

Boyd v. Davis, 127 Wn.2d 256, 897 P.2d 1239 (1995).....10

Davidson v. Hensen, 135 Wn.2d 112, 954 P.2d 1327 (1998).....5, 10, 12

Federated Services Insurance Co. v. Personal Representative of Estate of Norberg, 101 Wn. App. 119, 4 P.3d 844 (2000)..... 7-8

Hanson v. Shim, 87 Wn. App. 538, 943 P.2d 322 (1997) .....5

Luvaas Family Farms v. Ferrell Family Farms, 106 Wn. App. 399, 23 P.3d 1111 (2001).....5, 10

Northern State Construction Co. v. Banchemo, 63 Wn.2d 245, 386 P.2d 625 (1963).....10

Ross v. Harding, 64 Wn.2d 231, 391 P.2d 526 (1964).....12

S&S Construction, Inc. v. ADC Properties, LLC, 151 Wn. App. 247, 211 P.3d 415 (2009).....5, 10, 12

Warner Brothers Records v. PPX Enterprises, Inc., 776 N.Y.S.2d 269 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004) .....9

Westmark Properties, Inc. v. McGuire, 53 Wn. App. 400, 766 P.2d 1146 (1989).....5, 8

**STATE COURT AND AAA ARBITRATION RULES**

RAP 2.5(a) .....9

RAP 18.1..... 2, 12

RAP 18.14 .....1

AAA Arbitration Rule R-43 .....9

**STATUTES**

RCW 7.04A, et seq. .....5, 12  
RCW 19.126 ..... passim
